The Refreshed General Mandate, if granted, will expire at the earliest of: (a) the conclusion

of the next annual general meeting of the Company; (b) when revoked or varied by an ordinary

resolution of the Shareholders in a general meeting prior to the next annual general meeting of the

Company; and (c) the expiration of the period within which the next annual general meeting of the

Company is required by the Articles or any applicable laws to be held.

Effects on shareholding structure of the Company

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date and (ii) immediately upon the allotment and issue of Shares by the Company

pursuant to the Refreshed General Mandate (assuming the Refreshed General Mandate is utilised in

full and no further Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company):

Shareholder

(i) As at the Latest

Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately upon the

allotment and issue of Shares

by the Company pursuant to

the Refreshed General Mandate

utilised in full (assuming no

further Shares are issued or

repurchased by the Company)

No. of Shares approximate % No. of Shares approximate %

Luster Wealth Limited (Note 1) 116,411,250 11.08 116,411,250 9.23

Ever Robust Holdings Limited (Note 2) 136,800,000 13.02 136,800,000 10.85

Perfect Growth Limited (Note 3) 186,492,340 17.75 186,492,340 14.79

Public Shareholders 610,788,750 58.14 610,788,750 48.45

Shares to be issued under the

Refreshed General Mandate – – 210,098,468 16.67

Total: 1,050,492,340 100.00 1,260,590,808 100.00

Notes:

1. These 116,411,250 Shares are held by Luster Wealth Limited (“Luster Wealth”). Mr. Chan Sek Keung,

Ringo (“Mr. Chan”), beneficially owns 100% of the issued share capital of Woodstock Management

Limited (“Woodstock”), which in turn owns 100% of the issued share capital of Luster Wealth. Therefore,

each of Woodstock and Mr. Chan is deemed, or taken to be, interested in all the Shares held by Luster

Wealth for the purpose of the SFO.

2. These 136,800,000 Shares are held by Ever Robust Holdings Limited (“Ever Robust”), which is wholly-

owned by Whole Kind Investments Limited (“Whole Kind”), which is in turn wholly-owned by Interactive

[…]

will provide the Company with an additional alternative of equity funding and enhance

the financing flexibility of the Company for future business development and provides the

Company with a more direct and efficient alternative to other types of fund raising exercise

and avoids the uncertainties in such circumstances that specific mandate may not be obtained

in a timely manner, and thus the Refreshed General Mandate is in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 23 –

4. Potential dilution on shareholdings

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the

Latest Practicable Date and (ii) immediately upon the allotment and issue of Shares by the

Company pursuant to the Refreshed General Mandate (assuming the Refreshed General

Mandate is utilised in full and no further Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company):

Shareholder

(i) As at the

Latest Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately upon the

allotment and issue of

Shares by the Company

pursuant to the Refreshed

General Mandate utilised in

full (assuming no further

Shares are issued or

repurchased by the Company)

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Luster Wealth Limited (Note 1) 116,411,250 11.08 116,411,250 9.23

Ever Robust Holdings Limited  (Note 2) 136,800,000 13.02 136,800,000 10.85

Perfect Growth Limited (Note 3) 186,492,340 17.75 186,492,340 14.79

Public Shareholders 610,788,750 58.14 610,788,750 48.45

Shares to be issued under

the Refreshed General Mandate – – 210,098,468 16.67

Total: 1,050,492,340 100.00 1,260,590,808 100.00

Notes:

1. These 116,411,250 Shares are held by Luster Wealth Limited (“Luster Wealth”). Mr. Chan Sek

Keung, Ringo (“Mr. Chan”), beneficially owns 100% of the issued share capital of Woodstock

Management Limited (“Woodstock”), which in turn owns 100% of the issued share capital of

Luster Wealth. Therefore, each of Woodstock and Mr. Chan is deemed, or taken to be, interested in

all the Shares held by Luster Wealth for the purpose of the SFO.

2. These 136,800,000 Shares are held by Ever Robust Holdings Limited (“Ever Robust”), which

is wholly-owned by Whole Kind Investments Limited (“Whole Kind”), which is in turn wholly-